

MACC - 652 of 2023

Order No. 09, dated 21.08.2025

Today is fixed for P.H.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the OP no 2/Ins. Co. file hazira.

Claimant file a petition prays for time on the ground stated in the petition.

Heard. Considered. Prayer for time is allowed.

Fix **04.12.25** for appearance and P.H.

However, after hearing of both sides, it appears that there is possibility of settlement of the issue by mediation.

As such, the parties to the instant MACC case and/or their learned Advocates are requested to attend mediation center.

The above parties and Advocates will report to the Learned Secretary, DLSA, Purba Medinipur on **29.08.2025** who will appoint a Mediator in the meantime.

If it is not possible to mediate this case on the date fixed, the Mediation Centre/Ld. Mediator will arrange a future date for mediation convenient to the parties, if necessary.

Having regard to the nature of the case, the fees of the Ld. Mediator be fixed at a consolidated amount of Rs. 2,000/- in terms of existing Mediation Rules, on settlement of the case through mediation.

To date (04.12.2025) for submission of report by the Mediator.

Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Ld. Secretary, D.L.S.A., Purba Medinipur for information and taking necessary action

Dic. & corr. by me

Judge, MAC Tribunal

Judge, MAC Tribunal &
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Tamluk